During 2004, the Company acquired 4.3% of Tadiran’s outstanding shares on the Tel Aviv
Stock Exchange in consideration for $15,900. In 2004 the investment in Tadiran’s shares was
accounted for as available-for-sale securities.

In the first and the second quarters of 2005, the Company acquired additional 17% of Tadiran’s
outstanding shares in consideration for $74,100.

As a result of the acquisition in the second quarter of 2005, the Company was able to exercise
significant influence on Tadiran. In accordance with APB 18, “The Equity Method of
Accounting for Investments in Common Stock”, the Company’s interest in Tadiran, which was
previously accounted for as available-for-sale securities, was accounted retroactively under the
equity method of accounting (“step-by-step acquisition”). Implementing the step-by-step
acquisition method resulted in a adjustments of the Company’s financial statements for 2004, in
which the Company’s investment in Tadiran was accounted for as available-for-sale securities.

The following are the effects of the adjustments:

(1) Consolidated balance sheet
 December 31, 2004
   As

reported
   Effect of
adjustments

   As
adjusted

Other receivables and prepaid expenses $  51,042 $   752 $  51,794
Investment in affiliated companies and partnership   33,124 14,749 47,873
Available for sale securities 18,017  (18,017) -
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax  (3,346) (1,396) (4,742)
Retained earnings 156,387 (1,120) 155,267
Total shareholders’ equity   $434,700 $   (2,516) $432,184

 (2) Consolidated statement of income

 Year ended December 31, 2004
   As

reported
   Effect of
adjustments

   As
adjusted

Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies
and partnership

$   7,765

$   (1,120)

$   6,645

Net income 52,993 (1,120) 51,873
Basic net earnings per share 1.33 (0.03) 1.30
Diluted net earnings per share  $   1.29 $   (0.03) $   1.26

 13

ELBIT SYSTEMS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)
U. S. dollars (In thousands)

Note 1   - GENERAL (Cont.)

On August 25, 2005, the Company purchased an additional 5.2% of Tadiran’s outstanding
shares in consideration for $23,000. Following this purchase, the Company held approximately
26.5% of Tadiran’s shares.

On November 30, 2005, , the Company completed the purchase of the remaining shares held by
Koor in Tadiran, for approximately $59.3 million in cash. As of December 31, 2005, the
Company holds approximately 40% of Tadiran’s shares.

The excess of the amounts paid for the Tadiran shares acquired during 2004 and 2005 over their
book value is detailed below. Based on a purchase price allocation analysis (“PPA”) performed
by an independent advisor, this excess was attributed as follows:

 Until
the

end of
2004

In the
first

half of
2005

In the
third

quarter
of 2005

In the
fourth
quarter
of 2005

Total

Expected useful lives
In Process R&D (“IPR&D”)   $ 1,000 $ 4,000 $ 1,200 $ 3,300 $ 9,500 immediate write-off
Inventory   300 1,200 400 900 2,800 up to a quarter
Other tangible assets and liabilities   100 300 100 200 700 5 years
Brand name   800 3,200 1,000 2,500 7,500 15 years
Customer base and backlog   4,100 16,000 4,900 12,700 37,700 2-12 years
Technology   2,400 9,500 2,900 7,500 22,300 10 years
Goodwill   1,600 17,600 5,800 14,600 39,600 indefinite–subject to

annual impairment test
Total excess of consideration over
book value

$10,300

$51,800

$16,300

$41,700

$120,100

Percentage of interest acquired in
Tadiran 4.3% 17% 5.2% 13.5% 40%

H. On July 6, 2005, the Company signed an agreement with Koor to acquire all of Koor’s 70%

holdings in Elisra Electronic Systems Ltd. (“Elisra”), an Israeli company, in consideration for
$70 million ($68.8 million after certain adjustments) in cash. The parties also agreed on an
additional contingent consideration as a result of future insurance proceeds relating to the fire at

[…]

Inventory   1.2 up to 2 quarters
Land and buildings   5.7 20 years
Customer base and backlog   11.8 10 years
Technology   9.5 10 years
Deferred taxes (5.4) According to the relevant item above
Goodwill   29.9 indefinite – subject to annual impairment test
   60.2

The results of Elisra’s operations have been included in the consolidated financial statements
from the date of acquisition.

Following the acquisition of Elisra’s shares in the fourth quarter of 2005, the Company
identified and wrote-off duplicated inventories and equipment in the amount of $3.5 million,
which were recorded as restructuring expenses in the cost of goods sold (net effect of
$2.6 million).

13

Summary of Financial Results   .   L

The following table sets forth the consolidated statements of operations of the Company and its
subsidiaries for the three-month periods and years ended December 31, 2005 and December 31,
2004.

 For the year

ended on December 31
For the three months

ended on December 31

 2005 2004 2005 2004
 $ % $ % $ % $ %

 (In thousands of U.S. dollars except per share data)

Total revenues 1,069,876

100.0 939,925

100.0

321,760

100.0 270,775

100.0

Cost of revenues 786,616 73.5 689,626 73.4 239,826 74.5 198,198 73.2
Restructuring expenses (pre-contract and
equipment write-off) 3,488

0.4 -

0.0

3,488

0.4 -

0.0

Gross profit  279,772 26.1 250,299 26.6 78,446 24.4 72,577 26.8

Research and development (R&D) expenses  92,375 8.6 86,368 9.2 25,482 7.9 32,370 12.0
Less - participation (20,472) (1.9) (19,522) (2.1) (7,022) (2.2) (9,094) (3.4)
R&D expenses, net 71,903 6.7 66,846 7.1 18,460 5.7 23,277 8.6
Marketing and selling expenses 78,648 7.4 69,912 7.4 23,953 7.4 19,190 7.0
General and administrative expenses 54,417 5.1 47,832 5.1 16,155 5.0 12,876 4.8
IPR&D write-off 7,490 0.7 - 0.0 7,490 0.7 - 0.0
 212,458 19.9 184,590 19.6 66,058 20.5 55,343 20.4

Operating  income 67,314

6.3 65,709

7.0

12,388

3.9 17,234

6.5

Finance expenses, net (11,472) (1.1) (5,852) (0.6) (5,199) (1.6) (2,974) (1.1)
Other expenses, net (5,326) (0.5) 770 0.1 (5,134) (1.6) 831 0.3
Income before taxes on income 50,516 4.7 60,627 6.4 2,055 0.6 15,091 5.6

Taxes on income 16,335 1.5 15,219 1.6 4,046 1.2 3,507 1.3
 34,181 3.2 45,408 4.8 (1,991) (0.6) 11,584 4.3
Minority interest in loses (gains) of
Subsidiaries (58)

(0.0) (180)

0.0

(710)

(0.2) (639)

(0.2)

Equity in net earnings (losses) of affiliated
companies and partnership  (1,636) (0.2) 6,645

0.7

(2,974)

(0.9) 2,059

1.2

Net earnings 32,487

3.0 51,873

5.5

(5,675)

(1.7) 13,005

5.2

Diluted earnings per share 0.78 1.26

(0.14)

0.31

14

Revenues

The Company’s sales are primarily to governmental entities and prime contractors under
government defense programs. Accordingly, the level of the Company’s revenues is subject to
governmental budgetary constraints.

The Company’s consolidated revenues increased by 13.8%, from $939.9 million in 2004 to
$1,069.9 million in 2005.

Following the acquisition of Elisra’s shares, the Company’s consolidated revenues in 2005
includes $15.7 million of Elisra’s revenues.

The following table sets forth the Company’s revenue distribution by areas of operation: